Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03337006

Name of Company

Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited

|/ We
Nicholas O'Reilly, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Simon Thomas, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hele~en/summoned for 23 November 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the—same-was-dene-aceordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-emsummoned for 23 November
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-seme-was-dene-aceerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Moorfields Corporate Recovery, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

The winding up covers the penod from 3 October 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

] That the Joint Liquidators' final report and accounts dated 23 November 2015 are
hereby approved
. That the Joint Liqguidators be granted their release

Signed ( D\ , Date 24 November 2015

\-—\r

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street
London

MY

FRIDAY

Ref PROPOO3/NOR/STIPZIOG

27112015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
in accordance with
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

23 November 2015




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Progress Report

Content
Section
1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liguidation
3 Investigations
4 Outcome for Creditors
5 Prescrnbed Part
6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
7 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements
8 Dissolution of Company
Appendices
I Statutory Information
I Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
1 Time Analysis
v Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Remuneration and Disbursements Policy
Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The report
1s pnvate and confidential and may not be relted upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in
part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Page | 2




Property Hotdings {(Windsor) Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Progress Report

Property Holdings {Windsor) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“the
Company”)

22

23

Background and Statutory Information

This 1s the Joint Liguidators’ final progress report on the conduct of the Liquidaton
from 3 October 2012 to 23 November 2015 incorporating the Joint Liquidators’
progress report from 3 October 2014 to date, in accordance with the requirements of
Rule 4 43D of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) This report should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous reports dated 25 November 2013
and 27 October 2014

The Company entered Liquidation on 3 October 2012 and Shelley Bullman and
Simon Thomas, both licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF (*Moorfields™) were
appointed Joint Liquidators

Shelley Bullman was replaced by Nick O'Rellly following a Court Order dated 20
November 2013

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Liquidators’ appointment
I$ attached at Appendix |

No fees have been drawn In respect of the Liquidation As previously reported, the
Joint Liguidators received a fee of £6,000, exclusive of VAT, plus disbursements
from Trafalgar Overseas Limited for convening the meetings of members and
creditors to place the Company into Liquidation Further information regarding fees
Is given in section 6

There were insufficient realisations to enable any distnibution to creditors

Progress of the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 3
October 2014 to date, together with a cumulative account since the date of
appointment 1s provided at Appendix Il This provides detaills of the remuneration
charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Joint Liquidators during the period
of this report

Assets still to be realised

There are no further assets to realise in the Liquidation

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 (E&W), | confirm that there have
been no transactions with connected parties dunng the period of this report

Page | 3




Property Holdings (Windsor} Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Progress Report

24

25

286

41

Unrealisable assets

The Joint Liquidators are not aware of any other assets that remain to be realised
and deemed tax clearance has been obtained from HMRC

Costs of Realisations

The following expenses have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period of
this report

Total
expenses
incurred and
unpaid as at

Expenses 2311115
£
Creditor portal fee 50
50

Professional Advisers

The Joint Liguidators have not utiised the services of any professional advisers
during the period under review

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am
not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the period
leading up to the Liquidation to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director In the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading

During the course of our investigations several transactions were identified that we
believed would benefit from further analysis, however, due to the imited Company
records and after in depth discussions with the major creditor, we have now agreed
that there are no further avenues of recovery

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors hsted at Companies House

Page | 4




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Progress Report

42

43

Preferential Creditors

The Company has no employees or other preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Two unsecured claims totalling £13,112,382 61 were received from HMRC

Unsecured claims were not formally adjudicated because realisations were
insuffictent to enable a distnbution of funds to be made to HMRC

All assets have now been realised and no dividend will be declared
Prescribed Part

In accordance with the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,
when a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September
2003, and where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential
clams (“Net Property”} of £10,000 or more, a iquidator must state the amount of
funds available to be set aside for unsecured creditors (the “Prescrnibed Part”)

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as

s 50% of Net Property up to £10,000
s plus, 20% of Net Property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum Prescrnibed Part of £600,000

The Company did not grant a floating charge to any creditor and therefore Section
176A did not apply in this Ligwdation

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 3 October 2012 the creditors approved that the
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
praperly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liguidation

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees', a
copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or 1s availlable in hard copy upon
written request to the Jaint Liquidators’ offices

Attached at Appendix Ill is a Time and Cost Analysis, produced in accordance with
The Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 (*SIP 9%, which provides details of time costs accrued dunng the
reporting period, analysed by staff grade and activites undertaken Time costs for
the period 3 October 2014 to 23 November 2015 were £3,244 88 This represents
12 92 hours of worked performed at an average rate of £251 05 per hour




Property Holdings {(Windsor) Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation} - Final Progress Report

71

72

Also attached, as Appendix Il 15 a Time and Cost Analysis, produced in
accordance with SIP 9, covening total time costs accrued during the course of the
Liquidation from the date of appointment, analysed by staff grade and activities
undertaken Time costs for the penod 3 October 2012 to end of the Liquidation
were £16,927 38 This represents 61 47 hours of work performed at an average
rate of £275 35 per hour

No fees have been drawn during the Liguidation in respect of these time costs

It 1s the Joint Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the
Liguidation to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the
work performed These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint
Liquidators Any matter of complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff
on team and the Joint Liquidators

Attached at Appendix IV I1s a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supporting information 1n accordance with the Assoctation of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are
incurred In respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses
can be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (f external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In ine with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Liqusdators’ incurred category 1 disbursements of £50 during the period
of this report, which was subsequently written off

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insclvency Practice No 8 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authorising the Joint
Liquidators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements [t 1s our policy, In
line with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn

Page | 6




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation) - Final Progress Report

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

e Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

¢ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using thewr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

e A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this period
Dissolution of Company

This final report together with the final meetings of members and creditors will
conclude the administration of the lquidaton The following resolutions are
presented to the meeting

¢« That the Joint Ligquidaters’ final report and accounts dated 23 November
2015 are hereby approved
« That the Joint Liquidators be granted therr release

Fallowing the final meetings, the Joint Liquidators will file notices with the Registrar
of Companies and the Company will be dissolved The dissolution of the Company
will occur three months after the final papers have been filed

If you have any quenes with regard to this report please contact Oliver Gill using the
contact details provided below

Your

ithfully

For/an gn behalf of Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited

9

R Thomas
Joint Liquidator

DDI
Fax
Email

0207 186 1175
0207 186 1177
ogll@moorfieldscr com

Page |7




Company Information
Company Number

Registered Office

Trading Address
Principal Activity

classified

Appointment details

Joint Liquidators

Joint Liguidators’ address

Date of appointment

Functions

EC Regulations

Appendix |

Statutory Information

03337006

C/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

5 Wigmore Street
London
W1l 1PB

Other business support service activities not elsewhere

Nicholas O'Reilly (IP No 8308) and Simen Thomas (IP No
8920) Both Nicholas O'Reilly and Simon Thomas are authonsed
to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of England and Wales

Nicholas O'Rellly replaced Shelley Bullman by Court Order on
20 November 2013

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

3 Qctober 2012

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done
by an liquidator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Liquidators acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company
carnes on its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the
contrary, the Company’s centre of main interests i1s in the United
Kingdom and as such these proceedings wil be the mamn
proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EC regulation




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators Receipts & Payments Account

RECEIPTS
Nil

PAYMENTS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Ordinary Shareholders
Redeemable preference shares
Subordinated redeemable shares
Blocked ordinary shares

BALANCE - 23 November 2015

Statement
of affairs
£

(6,837,532 38)
(10,000 00)

(1 00)

(4 00)

(550 00)

Appendix Il

From 03/10/2014 From 03/10/2012

To 23/11/2015
£

To 23/11/2015
£

_N

7

/

Simon Thomas
Joint Liquidator




SL'SLE 8¢ 22691 19 S0l 58 §¢ (44 %4 SE'E
00 002 00 OF 020 00'0 0Z0 000 000
00 00Z 00 oF 0Zo 000 0Z0 000 000
61'22¢ §1°609'Z oL's 00°0 Sl') §S°'S 080
£l gec 0S 98l 080 000 080 000 0C O
L€ 95E S.806 gs ¢ 000 000 S0 0s 0
12515 0S ¥1S'L GLY 000 S60 0S¢ 0£ 0
69°7LT ST ¥LS 0.7 000 052 0zZ'0 00’0
ps 2Lle 00 SZ¥ ooz 000 081 0z 0 000
00 ove 00 8% 0z 0 000 0zo 000 000
0§ Z0¢ gz L0} 050 000 0s 0 coQ 000
0 ¥22 05 28§ 092 000 oLe 05'0 00°0
¥0 ¥2C QS 78S 09e 000 0LZ 050 000
S0 ¥e 05°£92 0z 000 06°0 060 or 0
00 gz 05 .9 0EQ ooo Qe 0 Qo0 000
P9 £5¢ 00 68¢ oLl 000 0s 0 020 ov o
GL¢e8¢€ 00 L0g 080 000 0LO 0L0 oo
SS 0.2 8¢ .5€°C) L9'Sy S0l ¥'8¢ JA1 54 Sie
00 gee 05 2¢ aLo 000 0t 0 000 000
oseie 0s 24 090 000 090 000 000
00 002 00 09 0e0 000 0E0 000 000
¥o g6t Scvit G50 000 000 000 G0
00 081 00 9l cg0 S8 0 000 000 000
Ze ooe 0s 0S¥ T A 020 g02 000 000
L0 GZY g8 1t 00 000 000 00 000
gcoLe STOLL'Y 0z sl 000 St/ G6 9 080
8t 26¢ 0S ¥e£'e GZ6 000 SL 4 0.0 080
06 ¥S2 G 189°C S0 0L 000 gs 9 0se 0G0
80 82 GZ LSF'L Gg g 000 gg¢ T 0co
00 sZe 0S 291 0s 0 000 000 0s0 000
00 ¢t 0s ce 0L0 000 000 0L0 0C 0
(3) a1ey yeis yoddng $]eUO0ISSaL0Id

ApnoH abelaay (3} 1s0n suny SINOH |ejo] 3 SJUB)SISSY 101U3S J3YI0 Jobeuepy Jaulied

11| Xipuaddy

G10Z J9QLUDAON €Z O3 102 1240130 €

sishjeuy 1509 awij

pajiwi (1ospuipp) sbuipjoH Apadold

SINOH [e10L

Butper juswiuiodde }sod uo xe|
Buspes

SUOIIDESUE] | JUSPaa)uy
spoday vaao

MaIABY ZdIS
suonebijsaaul

sBuijssw sioppas)
SWIE[D JOJIPaID PaINoasUp
85UBPUOASBLIOT) JOYPAID)

SIO)paID

oywads ased
siane oyIveds asen

siafe |eba| pajeja. Jossy
Buunsu| ‘Buunsag ‘Buiynusp|

Auedold ployssea / ployss.id
uonEesIjeay }ISSY

aINso|2 3se)

suinjal | D pue | YA ulodde jsod
YOoAN Juauuicddy aid
mainay Jauued
Buusiysen
uonELSIuILLPY [BI8USS)
dn 1es aseD sdl
Buucnuop asen
Buipoday Aloynels
SPIOJaY JO SIuBUBLIRIN
uoiEION Juswiuoddy
dn 198 aalelsILIWpY
Buuue|d asen
Buiuue|d g unrupy

uoIoUNg YJOAA JO UOHIRIL|SSE|D




S0°1SZ 83 ‘e c6'CL or'o Sc'0l c8'L sro
00'62Z szl 050 00'0 05 0 00°0 000
Q0 sé¢ 05 ¢cLl 050 000 0s0 000 000
AT T4l X4 oLo 000 0L'0 000 00°0
0S5 Zle [ TARA 0LO 000 oLQ coo 000
05°.PC 05°Lve 00’L 000 0£0 0L'0 000
00 g2¢ 05 .9 Qe 0 000 0c0 000 000
00 00t 00 082 0.0 000 000 00 000
e0'¥e £9°€92'C ZeLL or'o GE'6 Zl'l S¥0
00 G6¢c 0g 2¢ 0o 000 oL0 000 000
pscle 0S L2} 0g¢ Q00 090 000 000
00 SLS Gl 8Ci GZ0 000 000 000 T
00 091 00 +9 oro or o0 000 000 000
0sZle 00 g8 or 0 000 oro 000 Coo0
FAVRTA 4 88 L€ £00 000 000 00 000
€1 90¢ G/ 980°L GG ¢t 000 0occ G0 1L 020
£k €02 05 860°L or g 000 ov s 000 000
6 GLE Gl 8Ll G5 0 000 S50 000 000
(3) oy yes woddng $|eUOISS?JOId

Aunop sbesaay  (3) 3509 auny SINOH [e10] P SJUR)SISSY 101Uag JAYIO taBeuepy Jauued

11 xipusddy

S10¢C 43qUWIAON €2 O3 ¥10Z 1340330 €

sisf|euy }so0 aw]

pajiwi (Jospuip) sbuipjoH Auadold

SINOH [e10]

SUOIJOBSURI ] JUSpaJajuy
suoiyebnsaaul

aouspuUCdsaL0n) J0)paLD)
sio)pas)

sJope [ebs| paiejal 19ssy
Auadoig pjoyasesr / ployaaly
uones)|eay J9ssy

2INsoD asen

suinyal ] 7 pue 1A Juiodde 1sod
MBIADY JoULEd

Buuaiyses

UONEBNSILIWRY [Bl1auac)

dn 18s 9sed Sdi

Buucpuop ssen

Builoday Aomiels

SPJODSY JO SOUBUSUIBIY
Buiuueld 9 ulupy

uonIuUN4 YIOAA JO UOHIRIIISSe|D




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Progress Report

Appendix IV
Explanation of office-holders’ charging and disbursement recovery policies

Appendix |l of this report outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
duning this matter Further detall of the activities that have been undertaken are given
below

1.1. Administration and Planning

» Statutory duties associated with the appomtment including the filng of relevant
notices and Statement of Affarrs,

Notification of the appointment to members, creditors and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine Liquidation strategy,

Implementing strategy for Liquidation,

6 month review of the case and final Liquidation report to all known members and
creditors,

» Correspondence with the Insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS

Staff at different levels were involved in the above activities, depending upon the
experience required

1.2. Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made during the penod of the Liquidation In this case
the assets belonging to the Company were as follows

= Book Debts
The time spent includes the following matters

* Reviewing Company records to establish the nature and validity of the debt
1.3. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

* Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
» Corresponding with and reporting to creditors

1.4. Investigations
The time spent Includes the following matters

Investigation into Company’s affairs, prior to commencement of Liquidation,
Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,
Corresponding with directors, 1ssuing and reviewing directors’ questionnaires,
Completion of Director's Conduct Report and submission to Insolvency Compliance
Unit at BIS in accordance with Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986,

«  Liaising with HMRC

Page |9




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation} - Final Progress Report

21. Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases I1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing
at the time The current hourly charge out rates are outlined below

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195 - 225
Cashier/Support 195

Our rates increased on 1% January 2015 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2014 were

GRADE £
Partner 485
Director/Senior Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

For your mformation, a Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees can be obtained from
http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Lig pdf

2.2. Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbhursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying If external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’'s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In hne with Statement of
insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but
not to seek approval for ther payment We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Page | 10




Property Holdings (Windsor) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) - Final Progress Report

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or
document storage Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration It i1s our policy, in ine
with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

+ Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

+ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
e Mieage allowances are pawd at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first

10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

¢ A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
iIncreases would only be in line with inflation or iIncreases from our suppher

Page | 11




